PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH PSIC Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab Harminder Singh S/o Late Sh. Sadhu Singh, S.C.F. - 221, Phase - 1, Urban Estate, Dugri, Basant Avenue, Ludhiana (Punjab) ... Appellant V/s Public Information Officer, (By Name) O/o The D. G. M.(Admin.), Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab) First Appellate Authority, O/o The Joint Director.(Admin.), Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab) ...Respondents Appeal Case No. 694 of 2020 Sh. Harminder Singh, the appellant in person. Present : Ms. Jasvinder Kaur, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent. ORDER Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 10.09.2019. First appeal is dated 04.10.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.02.2020. On the last date of hearing, held on 16.12.2020, i) Sh. Akash Yaday, Advocate (representative of the appellant), stated that incomplete information was given and through a letter, deficiencies were pointed out to the respondent PIO. ii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant or his representative to inspect the relevant official record on 23.12.2020 to identify the required information. iii) The appellant or his representative was advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO to inspect the relevant official record on 23.12.2020 at 11:00 A. M to identify the information. iv) The respondent-PIO concerned was directed to supply the required information, which would be identified by the appellant after inspection, to him. v) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information or not. Ms. Jasvinder Kaur, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant and the appellant has also given an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. She also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 153 dated 27.01.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 2406 dated 01.02.2021, appended to which is a note dated 19.01.2021, signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information, through which he claimed that he is satisfied with the information supplied and asked for filing of his case. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Harminder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'



Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab Jograj Singh{Ex-Sergeant(Air Force} S/o Sh. Dharam Singh & Pardhan, Gram Vikas Sabha, Village – Karnaana, Tehsil – Nawanshaher, Distt. – Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar (Punjab)

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Managing Director, Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Limited., Sector 28-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Managing Director, Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Limited., Sector 28-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 912 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

V/s

The RTI request is dated 04.11.2019. First appeal is dated 15.01.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 25.02.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 16.12.2020,

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

- i) Sh. Chetan Kaushik, Senior Manager, stated that the information demanded by the appellant through RTI request is forty eight years old and not found available in the office.
- ii) The respondent-PIO concerned was directed to send a reply, under signatures of the concerned PIO, to the query/queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request, to the appellant as well as to the Commission.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Jograj Singh nor the respondent is present in today's

hearing.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 12287-88 dated 16.12.2020

which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 18699 dated 16.12.2020, has intimated the Commission that the then General Manager (Administration) of the organization had ordered to dispose the old official record vide letter no. 10353-68 dated 05.08.2019 and personal file of Sh. Balram Singh was disposed alongwith other such record. It is taken on record.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to send a copy of the above-mentioned reply to the appellant positively under intimation to the Commission.

With this, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ms. Amrit Kaur W/o Late Sh. Jagjit Singh, B – 402, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar (Punjab)

Amritsar (Pui	njab)	Complainant
-	V/s	-
Public Inform	nation Officer,	
O/o The Sr. S	Supdt. of Police,	
Tarn Taran(P	unjab)	Respondents
	Complaint Case No. 779 of 2020	
Present :	None on behalf of the complainant.	
	Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I., on behalf of the respondent.	
ORDER	•	
	Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.	
	The RTI request is dated Nil. The complaint has been r	eceived in the Commission

on 12.10.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 23.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I., stated that the requisite information was supplied to the complainant.
- ii) Sh. Raminder Singh, (representative of the complainant,) stated that the information supplied to the complainant is uncertified.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to facilitate the complainant or her representative to inspect the relevant official record on 24.12.2020 to identify the information.
- iv) Last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO either to supply the certified copies of the required information, after inspection. If any information is not available in the official record, he/she (the respondent-PIO concerned) will send a written reply in an affidavit, to the queries raised by the complainant through her RTI request, to the complainant with a copy to the Commission.
- v) An opportunity was also given to the complainant or her representative to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

The complainant, Ms. Amrit Kaur, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's

hearing, states that a reply has already been given to the complainant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 239-41 dated 05.02.2021, appended to which is a reply dated 04.02.2021 in an affidavit, signed by Deputy Superintendent of Police (Head Quarter), District Tarn Taran. It has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 3083 dated 09.02.2021, which alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

As no cause of action is left in this case, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> <u>closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 10th March, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'